

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

INFORMED CONSENT ACTION NETWORK,

Plaintiff,

-v-

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant.

20 Civ. 689 (AJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AUDREY STRAUSS
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2677
E-mail: samuel.dolinger@usdoj.gov

SAMUEL DOLINGER
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. FOIA LEGAL STANDARDS 4

II. FDA PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT ICAN’S REQUEST FAILED TO REASONABLY DESCRIBE THE RECORDS SOUGHT 5

 A. A FOIA Request That Reasonably Describes the Records Sought Is a Prerequisite to Relief Under FOIA 5

 B. ICAN’S Request Fails to Reasonably Describe the Records Sought 8

 C. FDA Properly Attempted to Assist ICAN in Modifying Its Request, But ICAN Declined to Accept the Broader Set of Records FDA Offered 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. DHS</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9
<i>Am. Oversight v. EPA</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	7, 11
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr., Inc. v. CIA</i> , 720 F. Supp. 217 (D.D.C. 1989).....	9, 10
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Dale v. IRS</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Davis v. FBI</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>Flores v. DOJ</i> , No. 15 Civ. 2627 (JMA) (RLM), 2016 WL 7856423 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2016).....	10
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. FBI</i> , No. 18 Civ. 1912, 2019 WL 108879 (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2019).....	7
<i>Gillin v. IRS</i> , 980 F.2d 819 (1st Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Grand Central P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Greenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	12
<i>Hall & Assocs. v. EPA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Hudgins v. IRS</i> , 620 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1985).....	11
<i>Knowles v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9

<i>Kowalczyk v. DOJ</i> , 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Latham v. DOJ</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2009).....	7
<i>Long v. OPM</i> , 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>MacLeod v. DHS</i> , No. 15 Civ. 1792, 2017 WL 4220398 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2017)	7
<i>Manfredonia v. SEC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1678 (SLT) (LB), 2009 WL 4505510 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2009).....	6
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 578 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1978)	6, 7
<i>N.Y. Legal Assistance Grp. v. BIA</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	5
<i>Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9, 10, 12
<i>NRDC v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	4
<i>Pinson v. DOJ</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>Pinson v. DOJ</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Robert v. CIA</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6788 (JS) (AKT), 2018 WL 1598611 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2018).....	10
<i>Roman v. CIA</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5944 (JFB) (WDW), 2013 WL 210224 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2013)	7, 10
<i>Sussman v. DOJ</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3618 (DRH) (ETB), 2006 WL 2850608 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2006)	6
<i>Taggart v. OIG</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5447 (PGG), 2011 WL 13128214 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2011)	6
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2010).....	10

Truitt v. Dep't of State,
897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 6

Wilbur v. CIA,
355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 6

Yagman v. Pompeo,
868 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017) 8, 9, 12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 5, 6

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 20.40..... 3, 6, 11

21 C.F.R. § 20.50..... 11
